

Aug 30, 2016, 4:51 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

No. 93306-5

(Court of Appeals Case No. 46797-6-II)

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I, STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION 775NW,  
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND  
HEALTH SERVICES, and  
FREEDOM FOUNDATION,  
Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENT FREEDOM FOUNDATION'S  
RESPONSE TO  
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES'  
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

James G. Abernathy, WSBA #48801  
David M. S. Dewhirst, WSBA #48229  
Greg Overstreet, WSBA #26682  
FREEDOM FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 552, Olympia, WA 98507  
Phone (360) 956-3482, Fax (360) 352-1874  
JAbernathy@myfreedomfoundation.com  
DDewhirst@myfreedomfoundation.com  
GOversstreet@myfreedomfoundation.com

*Attorneys for Respondent Freedom Foundation*

 ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY OF PARTY .....1

II. STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT .....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

IV. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF AND ARGUMENT.....2

    A. The Issue of What Constitutes a “Commercial Purpose”  
    Rarely Arises .....2

        1. In the 43 years of the existence of the “commercial  
        purpose” provision, it appears that only a handful of  
        parties have ever litigated it, and that has been in  
        the last year or so .....2

    B. Agencies Already Have Guidance on How to Determine If  
    a Requestor Has a “Commercial Purpose” for a Request  
    .....3

        1. Several Attorney General’s Opinions address the  
        “commercial purpose” provision.....3

        2. The Attorney General’s Model Rules on Public  
        Records address the issue of what an agency must  
        do to determine if a requestor has a “commercial  
        purpose” .....4

    C. The “Linkage” Argument Has Been Repeatedly Rejected  
    .....7

V. CONCLUSION .....8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>King County v. Sheehan</i> , 114 Wn. App. 325, 57 P.3d 307 (2002).....	7, 8
<i>Koenig v. City of Des Moines</i> , 158 Wn.2d 173, 142 P.3d 162 (2006)....	7, 8
<i>SEIU Healthcare 775NW v. DSHS and Freedom Foundation</i> , 193 Wn. App. 377, ___ P.3d ___, 2016 WL 1447304 (2016).....	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>State v. Reis</i> , 183 Wn.2d 197, 351 P.3d 127 (2015) .....	6

### Statutes

RCW 42.56.570(2).....	4
RCW 42.56.060 .....	5
RCW 42.56.080 .....	5

### Session Laws

1973 Session Laws, c. 1, § 26 .....	2
-------------------------------------	---

### Regulations

Ch. 44-14 .....	4
WAC 44-14-00001 .....	4
WAC 44-14-00003 .....	4
WAC 44-14-06002(6) .....	5

**Court Rules**

RAP 13.4(b)(4).....1

**Attorney General's Opinions**

1973 Op. Att'y Gen. No. 113 .....4  
1975 Op. Att'y Gen. No. 15 .....4  
1975 Op. Att'y Gen. No. 38 .....4  
1988 Op. Att'y Gen. No. 2 .....5  
1998 Op. Att'y Gen. No. 12 .....4, 5
